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(c) the States in which the said projects have been started by Central Ground
Water Board, and

(d) whether there is any such projects tn Andhra Pradesh ?

THE MINISTER OF STATt IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
SHER SINGH) (a )to (d ) The Central Ground Water Board (formerly Exptovra-
tory Tube we 11s Organisation) is engaged in the exploration ot the groundwater resources of the entire country right from 1954-55 This is a Central sector scheme with a total I ourth Plan provision of Rs 850 lakhs (net) Out of this Rs 261 57 lakhs have been spent during 1969-70 and 1970-7] Our Plan
budget for the current year is Rs 170 lakhs (gross) The Central Giound Water Board is at piesent winking through its five Divisions located at Ambala, Varanasi Ahmedabad, Madras and Ranchi It lias also been authorised to take up three new projects from this year One project has been taken up with UNDP (SF) assis tance for (he quantitative assessment ot the ground water resources of certain arid and semi-arid regions ot Rajasthan and Gujarat In Raiasth m the project would cover an area of about 16 000 sq miles in the districts ot Bikaner, Churu, Nagaur and Jhunjhunu and in Gujaiat about 4,700 sq miles in Banaskantha and Mehsana districts The second project has been taken up with Canadian assistance and will cover an area of about 3,000 sq miles mostlv around Hyderabad town tn Andhra Pradesh and only a small yart of it in the districts of Bidar and Gulbarga of Mysore This will be the first time that an attempt will be made to assess the ground water resources of an hard rock area The third project will cover the alluvial tracts of Narmada river basm in Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh This year CGWB would be conducting exploration in Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Har yaxrn, Punjab, Bihar, West Bengal, Tamil

Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Orissa, U P , and Tripura Work is also likely to be taken up in Himachal Pradesh We may take exploratory work in Kashmir Valley and Kishtwar area if it would be possible to transport the requisite type of rig Upto 1970-71, Central Ground Watei Board has constructed 911 exploratory and 1432 deposit wells in all

Manufacture of RS-09 Tractors

4913 SHRI BISHWANATH JHUNJHU-
NWALA Will the Minister of AGRI-CUT TURE bt pleased to state

(a) the number of RS 09 tractors found defective which have bten modified so far and

(b) the number of tractors which afier modification are not giving good results and what Government propost to d< with such units 9

THF MINIS I f R OF STATE IN THh MINISTRY OF ACiRICULI URF (SHRI
SHER SINGH) (a) Accordu g to the information avail ible 1012 numbers of RS 09 tractors have already been modified

(b) The farmer-owners of RS 09 trac tors and the vinous State Agro-Indus tries Corporations have desired return of modified RS-09 tiactois becaust the per formance of modified It actors was also not found satisfactors It has been decided to return those tractors and a Protocol to that effect was singed between the State Trading Corporation of India and the GDR Suppliers on 21st February
1971
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Directive fo States to raise Minimum Wages

4917 SHRI S M BANfcRJEE • Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state

(a) whether tn some of the States, the minimum wages are too low and have no relation with the rising cost of living,

(b) if so, whether any directive has been issued to the State Governments to raise the same; and

(c) if so, the reaction of the State Governmentr thereto ’

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K. KHA­
DILKAR) . (a) to (c) The minimum wages differ from State to State dspendia*
upon the local conditions and other Relevant factors The State Governments have powers and it is their statutory responsibility, under the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, to review and revise the wage rates at intervals not exceeding 5 yean.
No directive as such has been issued: but the State Governments have been advised fiom time to timo to take action to review and revise the minimum wages wherever necessary

Enquiry Into allegations against Managing Director, Punjab State

Agro-Industrtres Corporation

4918 SHRI S M BANERJEE : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstirred Question No 5021 ou the 17th December, 1970 and state *

(a) whether the enquiry into the allegations against the Managing Directer, Punjab State Agro-Industries Corporation has since been completed by the Chief Secretary oi th« Punjab State,

(b) if so, the mam findings of this enquiry, and

(t) the appropriate action taken thereon }

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
SHER SINGH) : (a) to (c ) . Since the giving of the reply to Unstarred Question
No 5021 dated 17th December, 1970 a
number of further Complaints had been received against the Managing Director (who has since been transferred). AH these complaints have also been forwarded to the Chief Secretary Government of Punjab and the Chairman, Punjab yAgro-Indiofr-
tries Coporation for further ncceseaiy action. They have been requested to inform this Ministry o f the action taken.
Since the complaints are to be examined

